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SITE PLAN
BEING A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH,

RANGE 66 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF AURORA, COUNTY OF
ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO

STAFFORD LOGISTICS CENTER SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 5

VICINITY MAP
1" = 2000'

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STAFFORD LOGISTICS CENTER TRAILER YARD BEING A PART THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 66 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF
AURORA, COUNTY OF   ARAPAHOE, STATE OF COLORADO.

THIS SITE PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS HERETO, UPON APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF AURORA
AND RECORDING, SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANTS THEREFORE, THEIR SUCCESSORS
AND ASSIGNS. THIS PLAN SHALL LIMIT AND CONTROL THE ISSUANCE AND VALIDITY OF ALL
BUILDING PERMITS, AND SHALL RESTRICT AND LIMIT THE CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, USE,
OCCUPANCY AND OPERATION OF ALL LAND AND STRUCTURES WITHIN THIS PLAN TO ALL
CONDITIONS, REQUIREMENTS, LOCATIONS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH HEREIN.
ABANDONMENT, WITHDRAWAL OR AMENDMENT OF THIS PLAN MAY BE PERMITTED ONLY UPON
APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF AURORA.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, _________________________________________________
THESE PRESENTS TO BE EXECUTED THIS           DAY OF                   AD.         .

BY: _________________________

STATE OF _______________)SS
COUNTY OF                           )   CORPORATE  SEAL

ON THIS _____ DAY OF ______________, 2020, BEFORE ME ________________________________
NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED_______________________________________________
AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE/THEY EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL

__________________________
       (NOTARY PUBLIC)   NOTARY  SEAL
  COMMISSION EXPIRES                NOTARY BUSINESS ADDRESS:_______________________

CIVIL ENGINEER
WARE MALCOMB
990 S. BROADWAY, SUITE 230
DENVER, CO 80209
303.561.3333
CHRIS STRAWN

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MEURAN DESIGN GROUP LLC
700 COLORADO BOULEVARD, SUITE 131
DENVER, CO 80206
303.512.0549
KERRY SMEESTER

PHOTOMETRIC ENGINEER
AE DESIGN
1900 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 205
DENVER, CO 80202
720.715.7087
COLE WELBORN

RECORDERS CERTIFICATE                                                                                                  

ACCEPTED FOR FILING IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK AND RECORDER OF                     

COLORADO AT         O'CLOCK     M, THIS       DAY OF        AD,       .

CLERK AND RECORDER:                      DEPUTY:                

CITY OF AURORA APPROVALS                                                     

PLANNING DIRECTOR:                                 DATE:                        

PLANNING COMMISSION:                               DATE:                        
                                             (CHAIRPERSON)

CITY COUNCIL:                                 DATE:                           
                                  (MAYOR)

CITY ATTORNEY:                                 DATE:                           

ATTEST:                                     DATE:                          
                     (CITY CLERK)

DATABASE APPROVAL DATE                          

SHEET INDEX:                    
1 C1.0 COVER SHEET
2 C2.0 SITE PLAN
3 C3.0 GRADING PLAN
4 C4.0 UTILITY PLAN
5-6 LANDSCAPE PLAN
7 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
8 E0.0 PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN
9 E0.1 PHOTOMETRIC DETAILS

SITE PLAN NOTES                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
1. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNERS OR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL FIRE LANE SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY OF AURORA.
2. ALL SIGNS MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF AURORA SIGN CODE.
3. EMERGENCY INGRESS AND EGRESS - RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND THE SAME ARE HEREBY DESIGNATED AS

"SERVICE/EMERGENCY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS" AND SHALL BE POSTED "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE".
4. “ACCESSIBLE EXTERIOR ROUTES” SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC SIDEWALKS TO 60% OF THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES THEY SERVE.  THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND

ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN A SIDEWALK. NO SLOPE ALONG THIS ROUTE MAY EXCEED 1:20 WITHOUT PROVIDING A RAMP WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1:12 AND HANDRAILS.  CROSSWALKS ALONG THIS ROUTE SHALL BE
WIDE ENOUGH TO WHOLLY CONTAIN THE CURB RAMP WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36” AND SHALL BE PAINTED WITH WHITE STRIPES. THE CITY OF AURORA ENFORCES HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS BASED ON THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11, AND THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL (ICC)
A117.1-2009.

5. THE APPLICANT HAS THE OBLIGATION TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT.
6. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS SHOWN OR INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SITE PLAN OR LANDSCAPE PLAN ON FILE IN THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. ALL LANDSCAPING WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR

TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
7. ALL CROSSINGS AND ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ("CITY") IDENTIFIED AS BEING PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE
EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITH SAID EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY OR
CONVENIENT.

8. THE APPROVAL OF THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE FINAL APPROVAL OF GRADING, DRAINAGE, UTILITY, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND BUILDING PLANS. CONSTRUCTION PLANS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.
9. ALL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AURORA CITY CODE, SECTION 126, ARTICLE VII -NUMBERING OF BUILDINGS.
10. ALL ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND VENTS GREATER THAN EIGHT (8) INCHES IN DIAMETER MUST BE SCREENED. SCREENING MAY BE DONE EITHER WITH AN EXTENDED PARAPET WALL OR A FREESTANDING SCREEN WALL. SCREENS SHALL BE AT LEAST AS HIGH AS THE EQUIPMENT THEY HIDE. IF EQUIPMENT IS VISIBLE

BECAUSE SCREENS DON'T MEET THIS MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENT, THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING MAY REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION MODIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
11. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, LANDSCAPING, PLANTING OR CHANGES SHOWN IN THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS, OR ACTUALLY CONSTRUCTED OR PUT IN PLACE, ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS MUST REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AND FULLY ACCESSIBLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH TO ALLOW FOR

ADEQUATE MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT. ADDITIONALLY, NO INSTALLATION, PLANTING, CHANGE IN THE SURFACE, ETC., SHALL INTERFERE WITH THE OPERATION OF THE UTILITY LINES PLACED WITHIN THE EASEMENT. BY SUBMITTING THESE SITE OR CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR APPROVAL, THE LANDOWNER RECOGNIZES AND
ACCEPTS THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THIS NOTE.

12. FINAL GRADE SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES BELOW ANY EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING ON THE PREMISES.
13. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE HEREBY ALERTED THAT THIS SITE PLAN IS SUBJECT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES AND AS SHOWN ON THE ORIGINAL SITE PLAN ON FILE IN THE AURORA CITY PLANNING OFFICE AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING. A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL CURRENT PLAN MAY BE PURCHASED THERE. LIKEWISE, SITE

PLANS ARE REQUIRED TO AGREE WITH THE APPROVED SUBDIVISION PLAT OF RECORD AT THE TIME OF A BUILDING PERMIT; AND IF NOT, MUST BE AMENDED TO AGREE WITH THE PLAT AS NEEDED, OR VICE VERSA.
14. ERRORS IN APPROVED SITE PLANS RESULTING FROM COMPUTATIONS OR INCONSISTENCIES IN THE DRAWINGS MADE BY THE APPLICANT ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD. WHERE FOUND, THE CURRENT MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS WILL APPLY AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT. PLEASE BE

SURE THAT ALL PLAN COMPUTATIONS ARE CORRECT.
15. ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND COMMITMENTS MADE BY APPLICANTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS AT PUBLIC HEARINGS REGARDING THIS PLAN ARE BINDING UPON THE APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AND ITS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS.
16. THE DEVELOPER, HIS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRIPING, PLACEMENT OF  TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND GUIDE SIGNS ON ALL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE STREETS APPROACHING AN INTERSECTION WITH A PUBLIC STREET. SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER THE MOST CURRENT

EDITIONS OF THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND CITY STANDARDS AND SHOWN ON THE SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT.
17. THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC), AND CITY OF AURORA CODE, CHAPTER 66-38 FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS, REQUIRES ALL BUILDINGS TO BE ASSESSED FOR ADEQUATE EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE (ERRC). AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURE IS AT FINAL FRAME AND FINAL ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS, THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR (GC) WILL BE NOTIFIED AS TO WHETHER THE STRUCTURE HAS PASSED OR FAILED THE PRELIMINARY RADIO SURVEILLANCE.  A STRUCTURE THAT HAS PASSED THIS SURVEILLANCE REQUIRES NO FURTHER ACTION BY THE GC. A FAILED RADIO SURVEILLANCE WILL REQUIRE AN INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY
RADIO STUDY FOR THE ENTIRE BUILDING AT THE OWNER OR DEVELOPERS EXPENSE. WHERE AN EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM IS REQUIRED, A DESIGNATED CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PLANS TO THE BUILDING DIVISION TO OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

18. STREET LIGHTS ARE REQUIRED ALONG ADJACENT ROADWAYS PER SECTION 4.10. STREET LIGHTS ALONG PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAYS SHALL BECOME CITY OWNED AND MAINTAINED ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.
19. ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES (I.E. BAY WINDOWS, FIREPLACES, ROOF OVERHANG, GUTTERS, EAVES, FOUNDATIONS, FOOTINGS, CANTILEVERED WALLS, ETC.) ARE NOT ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO ANY EASEMENT OR FIRE LANE.
20. THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT CANNOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY PARKED VEHICLES AT ANY TIME.  THIS SITE HAS BEEN GIVEN APPROVAL TO CONDUCT THE LOADING AND UNLOADING OF STORE MERCHANDISE ONLY DURING THE HOURS THE STORE IS CLOSED AND ONLY IN THE PARKING AREAS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE FIRE LANE

EASEMENTS WITHIN THIS SITE.
21. THE DEVELOPER, HIS OR HER SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT OF THE ACCESS CONTROL GATE OR BARRIER SYSTEM TO  ENSURE EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS TO WITHIN THE SITE. IF THE ABOVE CONDITIONS ARE NOT MET, THE OWNERS, HIS OR HER

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT ORDER NOTICE THAT ALL AFFECTED GATES BE CHAINED AND LOCKED IN THE OPEN POSITION UNTIL REPAIRED OR REPLACED AND RETESTED. IF THE GATING SYSTEM IS NOT MAINTAINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, THE LICENSE
AGREEMENT FOR THE EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING SYSTEM WILL BE REVOKED AND THE GATING SYSTEM MUST BE REMOVED. THE GATING SYSTEM WILL INCLUDE AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE GATE OPENING SYSTEM UTILIZING A REDUNDANCY BACK-UP SYSTEM THAT CONSISTS OF; A) SIREN OPERATED SYSTEM; B)
AUTOMATIC KNOX KEY SWITCH; AND C) MANUAL OVERRIDE (IN THE EVENT OF SYSTEM FAILURE), GATING SYSTEMS WILL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "GATING SYSTEMS CROSSING FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS CHECKLIST". A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT THROUGH THE BUILDING DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO BE
OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY GATING/BARRIER SYSTEM THAT CROSSES A DEDICATED FIRE LANE EASEMENT.

22. INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES ARE REQUIRED TO CONTACT METRO WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT (303-286-3000) REGARDING INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISCHARGES TO THE SANITARY SEWER TO DETERMINE WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT REQUIREMENTS.
23. APPLICANT/OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT OF 25% OF THE TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION COSTS FOR THE INTERSECTION OF 13TH AVENUE & PICADILLY ROAD, IF AND WHEN TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANTS ARE SATISFIED. TRAFFIC SIGNAL WARRANTS TO CONSIDER SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED IN THE MOST RECENTLY

ADOPTED VERSION OF MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES, AS OF THE DATE OR DATES OF ANY SUCH WARRANT STUDIES. FOR WARRANT PURPOSES, THE MINOR STREET APPROACH TRAFFIC SHALL TYPICALLY BE COMPRISED OF ALL THROUGH AND LEFT-TURN MOVEMENT AND 50% OF RIGHT TURN MOVEMENTS
UNLESS OTHERWISE DETERMINED BY THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER. PURSUANT TO 147-37.5 OF CITY CODE, THE PERCENTAGE OF THE TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION COSTS IDENTIFIED ABOVE SHALL BE PAID TO THE CITY BY THE APPLICANT/OWNER, TO BE HELD IN ESCROW FOR SUCH PURPOSE, PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING
PERMIT FOR THE RELATED DEVELOPMENT OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY CITY CODE. THE PERCENTAGE ABOVE WILL BE APPLIED TO THE ENTIRE TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION COST AS ESTIMATED AT THE TIME OF THE ESCROW DEPOSIT TO CALCULATE SPECIFIC DOLLAR FUNDING REQUIREMENT.

24. ALL CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS INTO EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OWNED BY THE CITY OF AURORA ("CITY") IDENTIFIED AS BEING PRIVATELY-OWNED AND MAINTAINED HEREIN ARE ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS BEING SUBJECT TO CITY'S USE AND OCCUPANCY OF SAID EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY.
THE UNDERSIGNED, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FURTHER AGREES TO REMOVE, REPAIR, REPLACE, RELOCATE, MODIFY, OR OTHERWISE ADJUST SAID CROSSINGS OR ENCROACHMENTS UPON REQUEST FROM THE CITY AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE CITY. THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE FULL USE OF THE
EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT AND THE CITY RETAINS ALL RIGHTS TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN, INSTALL, REPAIR, REMOVE OR RELOCATE ANY CITY FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN SAID EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY AT ANY TIME AND IN SUCH A MANNER AS IT DEEMS NECESSARY OR
CONVENIENT.

25. IN LOCATIONS WHERE UTILITY EASEMENTS OVERLAP DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, ONLY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE PORTION OF THE UTILITY EASEMENT THAT OVERLAPS THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT. INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND UTILITIES WITHIN A DRAINAGE EASEMENT REQUIRES PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL BY CITY ENGINEER.

26. THE STREETLIGHT OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHT INSTALLATION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE DESIGNED, FUNDED, AND CONSRTUCTED BY THE DEVELOPER/OWNER. OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF THE STREET/PEDESTRIAN LIGHTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CITY OF AURORA ONCE THEY HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED. STREET LIGHT AND/OR PEDESTRIAN PHOTOMETRIC PLANS SHALL BE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR REVEW AND APPROVAL AND SHALL BECOME A PART OF THE APPROVED CIVIL CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR THE PROJECT. AN ELECTRICAL PLAN SHOWING SITE LOCATION OF LIGHTS, ELECTRICAL ONE
LINE AND GROUNDING DETAILS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PERMIT CENTER FOR REVIEW BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AN ADDRESS FOR THE METER(S) FROM THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT. A BUILDING PERMIT FOR THE METER AND A PUBLIC INSPECTIONS PERMIT FOR THE
STREET LIGHTS ARE REQUIRED. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE STREET AND/OR PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING PLANS ARE APPROVED, CONSTRUCTED, AND INITIALLY ACCEPTED.

27. RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SERVICE AND EMERGENCY VEHICLES IS GRANTED OVER, ACROSS, AND THROUGH ANY AND ALL PRIVATE ROADS AND WAYS NOW OR HEREAFTER ESTABLISHED ON THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY. THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE THAT THEY SHALL
CONSTRUCT UPON THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AS DEDICATED AND SHOWN HERE ON, A HARD SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF AURORA'S PAVING STANDARDS FOR FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AND THAT THEY SHALL MAINTAIN IN THE SAME IN A STATE OF GOOD REPAIR AT ALL TIMES AND KEEP THE SAME FREE AND
CLEAR OF ANY STRUCTURES, FENCES, LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, SNOW OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS. THE MAINTENANCE OF PAVING ON THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT(S) IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, AND THE OWNER SHALL POST AND MAINTAIN APPROPRIATE SIGNS IN CONSPICUOUS PLACES ALONG SUCH FIRE LANE
EASEMENTS, STATING "FIRE LANE, NO PARKING." THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY(S) IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO ENFORCE PARKING REGULATIONS WITHIN THE FIRE LANE EASEMENTS, AND TO CAUSE SUCH EASEMENTS TO BE MAINTAINED FREE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT AND
EMERGENCY APPARATUS USE.

28. PER ARTICLE XI, C.O.A. BUILDING AND ZONING CODE, SECTION 22-425 through 22-434, AN ACOUSTIC ANALYSIS, PREPARED BY AN ACOUSTIC EXPERT THAT WILL IDENTIFY BUILDING DESIGN FEATURES NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH EXTERIOR NOISE REDUCTION TO ACHIEVE INTERIOR NOISE LEVELS NOT EXCEEDING  55 (LDN VALUE
TO BE DETERMINED FOR EACH PROJECT) UNDER WORSE-CASE NOISE CONDITIONS.
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will be made at that time
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Modify the vicinity
map to show the
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Master Plan Amendment
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STEPHEN D. HOGAN PARKWAY

NO PARKING - FIRE LANE SIGN DETAIL
N.T.S.

6"

18
"

12"

LEFT ALL RIGHT

7'
3.

5'

2" TELSPAR TUBING SQUARE
12 GUAGE STEEL (OR

APPROVED EQUAL)

"A" "B" "C"

1. SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE FIRE LANE ENTRANCE AND AT THE END OF
THE FIRE LANE. THE INTERMEDIATE SIGNS SHALL HAVE DOUBLE HEADED ARROWS POINTING IN
BOTH DIRECTIONS.
2. TYPICALLY, THE MAXIMUM SPACING OF THE FIRE LANE SIGNS IS ESTABLISHED AT 100' ON CENTER
WITH SIGNS BEING PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT (50' ON CENTER
ALTERNATING SIDES). WHERE EXCESSIVE CURVATURE OF THE FIRE LANE EXISTS, THE SPACING OF
THE FIRE LANE SIGNAGE WILL BE INCREASED AS NEEDED.
3. THE SIGNS SHALL BE SET AT AN ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN 30 DEGREES AND NOT MORE THAN 45
DEGREES WITH THE CURB OR LINE OF TRAFFIC FLOW.
4. FIRE LANE SIGNS SHOULD BE INSTALLED 2' BEHIND CURB OR SIDEWALK.
5. THE CLEARANCE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN SHALL BE 7 FEET. THERE SHALL BE NOT OTHER
SIGNS ATTACHED TO THE SIGN OR THE SIGN POST.
6. PLACEMENT OF THESE FIRE LANE SIGNS CANNOT ENCROACH INTO THE 29 INSIDE TURNING
RADIUS OF THE FIRE LANE EASEMENT, OBSTRUCT ANY FIRE HYDRANT OR FIRE DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION OR ENCROACH INTO THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF THE SIDEWALK AREA.

7' GROUND TO
BOTTOM OF SIGN

STOP SIGN DETAIL
MULTI-LANE

N.T.S.

36"

MUTCD
R1-1

36"

7' GROUND TO
BOTTOM OF SIGN

STOP SIGN DETAIL
SINGLE LANE

N.T.S.

30"

MUTCD
R1-1

30"

Revise the leader
location.

Label the existing fire
lane easement.

Is there an ADA
connection to this
ramp?

If not, please remove.

Improvements are
required along Colfax
Street. This includes
curb and gutter, 10'
landscape, and 10'
sidewalk along the
frontage of this lot.

Show and label Colfax
and the ROW width.

A streetlight may be required depending on the
photometric analysis of Colfax. Looking at the spacing of
lights along Colfax proposed as part of the adjacent site,
it appears that at least one light will be required along the
frontage. Please show the light and indicate the fixture
and pole height.

Please add the following note:
"Proposed street light locations are conceptual. Final
locations will be determined with photometric analysis
submitted with the street lighting plans in the civil plan
submittal."
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 and Label 
50' P

ublic A
ccess 

E
asem

ent?
add sight triangles per COA TE-13.at site 
accesses. Label access as full 
movement. 
 
provide truck turning templates at site 
accesses

this ped ramp cannot direct pedestrians
directly into the parking lot. Consider
pedestrian/sidewalk connection to these
parking spaces or across at the entrance
or both.

this ped ramp 
cannot direct 
pedestrians 
directly into the 
parking lot. 
Consider ped  
connection across 
here

This fire lane easement does no appear 
to match the easement shown on Sheet 
5 and 6 of this set of drawings for Sheet 
C2, C3, and C4. 

There are
discrepancies
between sheets
on how this
portion of the lot
looks. Please
ensure all sheets
match.

Site Plans need to
be drawn in 1"=40'
minimum.

Use this linetype
for all property
lines.

Label all adjacent
zoning, typical for
all adjacent
properties.

Label the distance
from the property
line to the edge of
pavement.

As there is no north/south
sidewalk on the east side of
this drive aisle, a sidewalk
connection from Colfax Ave
would be required and
continue south to the
southern border of the site.

Please keep these
walks to improve
connectivity.

Label existing
fencing and
whether it is to
remain or be
removed.

Offsite name has
been updated per

comment.

Sight triangles have
been added to site
plan per comment.

No security gates are
currently proposed

Label adjusted per
comment.

Easements labeled
per comment.

Background
matches across
plans per comment.

Sidewalks have
been adjusted per
comment.

Labeled per
comment.

Existing fence called out to
be removed per comment.

Sidewalk added on the
west side of the existing
roadway per comment.

Detailed site plans at
40' scale provided
per comment.

Linetype has been
updated per comment.

Easements labeled
per comment.

Background
matches across
plans per comment.

Sidewalk does not
propose ramps but
have been adjusted
per comment.

Easements labeled
per comment.

Sidewalks have
been adjusted per
comment.

Sidewalk has been
added to the frontage
on this lot per
comment.

Colfax labeled
per comment.

Easements labeled
per comment.

Linetype has been
updated per comment.

Sidewalk easements
are not required and
covered by the access
easement per
conversations with
Maurice Brooks.

Sidewalk easements
are not required and
covered by the access
easement per
conversations with
Maurice Brooks.

Offsite easements have
been labeled on the
detailed site plan sheets
labeled per comment.

No ADA accessibility is
required for this site.

Comment not
addressed but 2
streetlights will be
required
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PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED 5' CONTOUR

PROPOSED 1' CONTOUR

EXISTING 5' CONTOUR

EXISTING 1' CONTOUR

5820

5821

5820

5821

PROPOSED SLOPE AND
DIRECTION

FLOW DIRECTION

X.XX%

PROPOSED SPILL CURB
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EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED CURB
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12:1 MAX

LANDING
MAX 2% IN ANY

DIRECTION

5.0%
MAXA A

ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAIL
N.T.S.

TRUNCATED DOMES
3-24"X24" CAST IN TRACT
DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS
WITH TRUNCATED DOMES (OR
APPROVED EQUAL)

FLOWLINE

STREET
4% MAX

FLOWLINE

5% MAX

LANDING
2% MAX ANY
DIRECTION

RAMP 12:1
MAX

GUTTER TO TRANSITION FROM
8.3% TO 5.0% MAX 3' FROM RAMP

EDGE FOR ALL ADA RAMPS
1/2" EXP. JOINT

TRUNCATED DOMES
3-24"X24" CAST IN TRACT

DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS
WITH TRUNCATED DOMES

 (OR APPROVED EQUAL)
ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAIL

SECTION A-A
N.T.S.

MAX 2%
CROSS-SLOPE

Minimum 1% slope on
asphalt.

Minimum 2% slope in
unpaved areas

Will this be a duck
pond?

Label slope of Swale.
2% minimum

Add a note indicating the storm
sewer is public or private and
who will maintain it.

A drainage easement is required for all
detention/water quality ponds. Show/label
the drainage easement.

Show/label the 100-year
WSEL in the ponds.

Show the required maintenance
access into the bottom of the pond
and to the top of the outlet
structure.

Is this draining directly to the 
sports park? Some sort of 
structure or feature should be 
located at this outfall to 
disperse the stormwater flows 
and it should be moved farther 
away from the western property 
line to allow for greater 
infiltration opportunity.

Are there proposed 
contours for this 
area that should be 
shown? They 
appear to be shown 
on other sheets of 
this plan set.

Label existing
fencing and
whether it is to
remain or be
removed.

Will this open area
ever be developed
as part of Stafford
Logistics Center?

Grading has been
updated per comment.

Drainage easement is
shown and called out
per comment.

Grading has been
updated per comment.

Concrete trickle
channel has been
labeled and slope
provided per
comment.

WSEL for 100, EURV, and
WQCV storm have been
labeled per comment.

Maintenance access has
been shown and called
out per comment.

No grading is being
proposed in this area.
Future development of
this area will be done
with future project

No grading is being
currently proposed in this
area. Future development
of this area will be done
with future project

Low tail-water basins are
proposed at the
termination of each trickle
channel prior to release
into adjacent property.

Grading in this area has
been updated per
comment.

Existing fence
called out to remain

Note added to grading
and utility sheets per
comment
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LEGEND:                                                                          

EXISTING LIGHT POLE
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Label the existing
improvements.

These maintenance
paths have been
demod and no longer
appear on the sheets



kbish
Callout
Increase the font size. Match the table. 

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Callout
Increase the font size. Match the table. 

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Highlight

kbish
Highlight

kbish
Callout
Cottonwoods are not permitted.

kbish
Callout
Dimension and label the non-street buffer. The buffer starts at 18' and can be reduced to 12'. Refer to the UDO Table 4.7-2. This does not appear to be meeting the minimum requirements. The plant material requirements are one tree and five shrubs per 40 lf and 30% shall be evergreen.

kbish
Callout
Where is the sidewalk?

kbish
Callout
Add an asterisk and a note to the bottom of the table. That due to the presence of existing utilities within the curbside landscape, the required street trees were located behind the back of walk. 

kbish
Callout
Dimension and label the street frontage buffer from the back of walk.

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
Is this an existing or proposed fence? If existing, is it being removed and if it is, please remove from the plan. If a new fence is proposed, include the line work symbology in the legend and include a detail of the fence. 

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
Not required as this area is intended to be included in the over all master planned development.

kbish
Highlight

kbish
Callout
Not being met. See comment this plan sheet.

kbish
Highlight

kbish
Highlight

kbish
Callout
Shrubs are only permitted to be substituted for trees if there is an encumbrance. See Section 146-7.5 E. Non-Street Perimeter Buffers, 2.a.iv.

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
See comment on the landscape plan concerning the north and south buffers

kbish
Callout
Coordinate with PROS. See comment on the landscape plan.

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
Update to remove the reference to the previous landscape code.

kbish
Line

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
Upon completion of the construction of the expanded parking lot.

kbish
Line

kbish
Callout
Remove the words Building 16

segomez
Text Box
add sight triangles per COA TE-13.at site accesses. Verify mature plant heights within sight triangles meet COA 4.04.2.10 requirements

rtenorio
Line

rtenorio
Callout
This fire lane easement does no appear to match the easement shown on Sheet C2, C3, and C4 of this set of drawings for Sheet 5 and 6. Please correct the drawings to match. If this is the actual proposed fire lane, No Parking Fire Lane signs shall be posted along this property line.

dosoba
Callout
Show the adjacent property line and provide the dimension. 

KTS1
Text Box
Sidewalk added

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
The fence will be removed on this property

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Sight triangles added

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Please see tree deferment note on sheet 6

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
The easement has been revised

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply



jodrzywo
Callout
Show the trickle channel.

jodrzywo
Polygon

jodrzywo
Callout
Increase density of shrub planting in this area to promote infiltration and slow stormwater flows coming from the outfall of the trickle channel.

jodrzywo
Callout
Call out the required 25' special landscape buffer adjacent to the sports park.

jodrzywo
Callout
Provide table showing that the requisite number of shrubs and trees are being proposed within the 25' special landscape buffer. 1 tree and 10 shrubs per 25 linear feet for industrial uses, 1 tree and 10 shrubs per 30 linear feet for all other uses.

kbish
Rectangle

kbish
Callout
This parking area layout does not match the other sheets in the plan set.

kbish
Callout
Include the grading area.  See the grading plan. 

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Text Box
Is this area intended for a future building and associated parking??

kbish
Callout
If a future building and/or parking are envisioned for this area, then this buffer plant material should be included with that development and not with this application.

kbish
Callout
Coordinate with the Parks Recreation and Open Space Department on the need for the Special Landscape Buffer. A deferral may be permitted until the development of the greater parcel occurs. 

kbish
Callout
A non-street buffer is not required along here whether with this application or a future application since it will be part of the existing master plan.

kbish
Callout
Label and dimension the proposed utility easements.

kbish
Arrow

kbish
Callout
Label and dimension the proposed utility easement.

rtenorio
Line

rtenorio
Callout
This fire lane easement does no appear to match the easement shown on Sheet C2, C3, and C4 of this set of drawings for Sheet 5 and 6. Please correct the drawings to match. If this is the actual proposed fire lane, No Parking Fire Lane signs shall be posted along this property line.

dosoba
Callout
Due to the proximity of the Aurora Sports Park, please provide screening in accordance with requirements for Outdoor Storage (146-3.3.5.X). this can be accomplished with fencing and/or landscape material.  

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
The parking area has bee revised

KTS1
Text Box
The Fire Lane Easement has been revised

KTS1
Text Box
An agreement between POS and the owner concerning the screening and the screening will be deferred until future development. 

KTS1
Text Box
Will Comply

KTS1
Text Box
Pleasae see deferment note.

KTS1
Text Box
Please see Special Landscape Buffer Chart on Sheet 5

KTS1
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

OVERALL SITE 0.7 fc 7.8 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
TRAILER YARD 1.4 fc 7.6 fc 0.1 fc 76.0:1 14.0:1
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SCALE:

PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN1
E0.0 1" = 50'NORTH 8

If this is designated an Accessible Route, 
delineate with a heavy dashed line and 
ensure the route is illuminated per the 
graphic provided.

Show an
extension of the
accessible route to
Building 1.

AE Design Response: This walk is not to be
designated as an accessible route and
therefor will not be labeled as noted and will
not be illuminated to minimum of 1 footcandle.

AE Design Response: This walk is
not to be designated as an
accessible route and therefor will
not be labeled as noted and will not
be illuminated to minimum of 1
footcandle.

AE Design Response: This walk is not to be
designated as an accessible route and
therefor will not be labeled as noted and will
not be illuminated to minimum of 1 footcandle.

AE Design Response: This walk is not to be
designated as an accessible route and
therefor will not be labeled as noted and will
not be illuminated to minimum of 1 footcandle.
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POLE BASE DETAIL   2
NONE

SCALE:

EA1, EA2  1
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